of Hospital, West: Pond, North: Land of Mateen and others, South:

Deva to Kurshi Road.

5. It is pleaded by the petitioner that at the time of registration of the

Sale-Deed in respect of the aforesaid plot of land, the petitioner paid

stamp duty @ Rs. 46,00,000/- (Rs. Forty Six Lacs only) per hectare.

She also paid 150% excess cost as the land was within 100 meters

from the residential area and is adjoining to the village. Thus, total

value  of  the land as  calculated  was Rs.  20,53,000/-  (Rs.  Twenty

Lacs  Fifty  Three  Thousand  only).  Further,  being a  lady,  the

petitioner paid 4% stamp duty on the amount of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rs.

Ten  Lacs  only)  and  5%  stamp  duty  on  the  rest  of  the  amount,

accordingly, the total stamp duty paid was Rs. 92,650/- (Rs. Ninety

[...]

in view of the spot inspection report, stamp duty at commercial rate

is liable to be determined. Accordingly, the Collector (opposite party

no.3) vide order dated 28.07.2014 imposed penalty of Rs. 1,00,000/-

(Rs. One Lac only) against the petitioner by holding deficiency of

stamp  duty  amounting  to  Rs.  4,28,850/-  (Rs.  Four  Lacs  Twenty

Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty only) along with simple

interest @ 1.5% per month with effect from the date of execution of

the sale deed i.e. 24.06.2013, to be recovered from the petitioner.

8. It has been pleaded on behalf of the petitioner that it was only

after receipt of Recovery Certificate dated 30.08.2014, the petitioner

[...]

17.10.2014 recalled the order dated 28.07.2014 with the condition

of the deposit of 25% amount of the stamp duty.

9. It is stated in paragraph 8 of the Writ Petition that in compliance

of  the  order  dated  17.10.2014,  the  petitioner  deposited  Rs.

1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lac only). against penalty and Rs. 32,250/- (Rs.

Thirty Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty only) against stamp

duty on 26.11.2014.

10. During the course of proceedings, the Collector (opposite party

no.3) sought a report from the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Fatehpur

which  was  submitted  on  26.03.2015  on  the  basis  of  the  report

[...]

Moreover, the Sub

Registrar,  without any basis,  proof or  document and in the most

arbitrary manner, calculated the estimated value of Aara Machine to

be of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rs. Two Lacs only); the value of trees standing

on the northern side of the land as Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rs. One Lakh

Twenty  Thousand  only)  and  the  value  of  land  to  be  Rs.

1,06,30,000/- (Rs. One Crore Six Lacs and Thirty Thousand only),

which is totally hypothetical rather unbelievable and as such cannot

be the basis for ascertaining the value of the land.

14.  It  is  stated  on  behalf  of  the  petitioner  that  she  has  already

deposited Rs. 1,32,250/- (Rs. One Lac Thirty Two Thousand Two

Hundred  and  Fifty  only)  in  compliance  of  the  order  dated

17.10.2014 passed by the Collector  (opposite party no.3) and the

rest  of  the  amount  of  Rs.  50,750/-  (Rs.  Fifty  Thousand  Seven

Hundred and Fifty only) was deposited after the final order passed

by the Collector (opposite party no.3).

15. Further, it is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner

that the report  submitted by the Sub Divisional  Officer,  Fatehpur

dated 26.03.2015 is in utter disregard to Rule 7(3)(c) of the U.P.

[...]

stalled but nowhere it has been stated that the same was found in

running condition. Therefore, the valuation of the Aara machine; the

valuation of the trees planted at the northern side is totally baseless

and the allegation of evasion of stamp duty amounting  to  Rs.

4,28,850/- (Rs. Four Lacs Twenty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred

and Fifty only)  is  arbitrary,  without any proof and is bad in law

being liable to be set aside.

19. It is very categorically argued on behalf of the petitioner that the

petitioner has not violated or breached any Rule. She paid the entire

stamp duty as per the then 'circle rate' duly fixed by the competent